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2025 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 163 FEBRUARY 2025
FINAL TOPLINE
FEBRUARY 10-17, 2025
TOTAL N=5,097

Note: White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not
Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race.

All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Percentages greater than zero but less
than 0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). A hyphen (-) indicates that the sample size for a
given subgroup is too small to report for that question. Rows/columns may not total 100%
due to rounding. The questions presented below are part of a larger survey conducted on the
American Trends Panel.

“No answer” includes web respondents who do not answer the question as well as telephone
respondents who refuse to answer or who say they don’t know how to answer. In cases
where “not sure” was offered as an explicit option to web and telephone respondents, the “no
answer” category includes only web skips and telephone refusals.

This survey was conducted primarily online, with some interviews conducted by live
telephone. This topline shows the programming language for online administration. For
details on how questions were slightly modified for phone administration, visit the
questionnaire.

American Trends Panel surveys conducted between October 2016 and June 2024 were
conducted fully online (with tablets and data plans provided to adults without home internet).

PN = Programming note

Margin of error at 95%

Sample size confidence level
U.S. adults 5,097 +/- 1.6 percentage points
White 2,759 +/- 2.0 percentage points
Black 930 +/- 4.3 percentage points
Hispanic 631 +/- 4.4 percentage points
Asian? 548 +/- 5.6 percentage points

1 The Asian sample in this survey was interviewed in English only.
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

BRAND1
ASK ALL:

How important, if at all, do you think it is for companies and organizations to make public
statements about political or social issues?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
important important important important answer

All adults

Feb 10-17, 2025 15 35 28 22 *

Jul 13-19, 2020 19 32 23 25 *
White

Feb 10-17, 2025 11 31 30 27 *

Jul 13-19, 2020 13 29 26 32 *
Black

Feb 10-17, 2025 23 40 22 14

Jul 13-19, 2020 38 37 15 10 1
Hispanic

Feb 10-17, 2025 21 42 22 14

Jul 13-19, 2020 29 37 21 12 1
Asian

Feb 10-17, 2025 21 45 26 8 0

Jul 13-19, 2020 31 39 17 13 *

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

STATERACEFEEL

ASK ALL:

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS; ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5/5-1; INCLUDE RANDOMIZATION
AND ROTATION IN DATA FILE ]

When you think about the state of race and racial issues in the U.S. these days, how often do you feel...

a. Angry
Total White Black Hispanic Asian
11 Extremely often 10 18 11 10
22 Very often 21 22 21 25
42 Sometimes 43 39 40 43
16 Rarely 17 11 17 18
9 Never 8 9 12 3
* No answer * * * 2

www.pewresearch.org
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STATERACEFEEL CONTINUED ...

b. Exhausted

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
20 Extremely often 20 23 17 15
31 Very often 32 28 29 27
30 Sometimes 30 28 30 41
11 Rarely 10 11 13 13
8 Never 8 10 11 2

1 No answer * 1 1 1
c. Fearful

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
9 Extremely often 7 15 9 9
17 Very often 16 19 20 21
35 Sometimes 34 35 35 46
22 Rarely 24 17 21 20
17 Never 20 14 15 5

* No answer * 1 * 0
d. Proud
Total White Black Hispanic Asian
3 Extremely often 3 5 3 1
8 Very often 6 8 13 6
32 Sometimes 32 28 33 35
35 Rarely 37 31 31 38
22 Never 21 27 19 19
1 No answer 1 1 1 1
e. Hopeful
Total White Black Hispanic Asian
4 Extremely often 4 6 4 2
12 Very often 11 12 16 12
43 Sometimes 44 40 39 44
30 Rarely 31 27 29 36
9 Never 8 14 12 6
1 No answer 1 * 1 0

www.pewresearch.org
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STATERACEFEEL CONTINUED ...

f. Satisfied
Total White Black  Hispanic  Asian
2 Extremely often 2 4 2 2
7 Very often 8 4 8 8
30 Sometimes 30 29 33 29
37 Rarely 39 31 35 43
22 Never 20 31 21 16
1 No answer 1 * 1 2

g. Uninterested

Total White Black Hispanic Asian

9 Extremely often 11 7 6 7
17 Very often 19 13 16 20
35 Sometimes 34 34 38 40
20 Rarely 19 21 21 23
17 Never 16 24 16 10
1 No answer * 1 2 *

RACESURV12MOD

ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3, 98, AND 99 LAST; INCLUDE
ROTATION IN DATA FILE ]

When it comes to Black people having equal rights with White people, do you think our country

has...
Gone Not gone Been No
too far far enough about right answer
All adults
Feb 10-17, 2025 18 43 38 1
Oct 13-19, 20202 16 50 32 2
Sep 8-13, 20203 15 49 34 2
Sep 3-15, 2019 14 43 43 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 15 45 39 1

2 Prior to October 2020, the question asked about “giving Black people equal rights with Whites.” In October 2020, we did a question wording
experiment asking the question with that wording to a random half of the sample and asking the other half about “Black people having equal

rights with White people.” Findings didn’t differ based on which version respondents were asked.

3 Starting in September 2020, “White” and “Black” were capitalized in accordance with new Pew Research Center style. In past surveys, both

words were lowercase.

www.pewresearch.org
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RACESURV12MOD CONTINUED ...

Gone Not gone Been No

too far far enough about right answer
White
Feb 10-17, 2025 22 33 44 1
Oct 13-19, 2020 20 40 38 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 18 39 42 2
Sep 3-15, 2019 16 34 49 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 19 37 43 1
Black
Feb 10-17, 2025 5 82 12 1
Oct 13-19, 2020 5 88 5 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 6 86 5 2
Sep 3-15, 2019 5 80 15 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 6 78 14 2
Hispanic
Feb 10-17, 2025 13 49 37 1
Oct 13-19, 2020 12 57 30 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 13 57 28 2
Sep 3-15, 2019 10 48 41 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 9 48 40 2
Asian
Feb 10-17, 2025 19 45 36 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 - - - -
Sep 8-13, 2020 15 56 28 1

Sep 3-15, 2019 - - -
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 - - - -

RACESURV13
ASK IF THINKS COUNTRY HAS NOT GONE FAR ENOUGH (RACESURV12MOD=2) [n=2,434]:

How likely, if at all, is it that Black people in our country will eventually have equal rights with
White people?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
likely likely likely likely answer
All adults
Feb 10-17, 2025 11 40 39 10 *
Sep 8-13, 2020 15 45 31 8 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 19 46 28 7 *
White
Feb 10-17, 2025 13 49 34 4 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 21 54 22 2 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 24 55 19 1 *

www.pewresearch.org
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RACESURV13 CONTINUED ...

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
likely likely likely likely answer
Black
Feb 10-17, 2025 6 26 45 22 *
Sep 8-13, 2020 6 27 44 21 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 7 28 45 19 1
Hispanic
Feb 10-17, 2025 14 37 43 6 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 12 43 36 8 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 15 39 36 10 *
Asian
Feb 10-17, 2025 8 33 47 12 0

Sep 8-13, 2020 - - - - -
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 - - - - -

TOOFAROE
ASK IF THINKS COUNTRY HAS GONE TOO FAR (RACESURV12MOD=1) [n=864]:

In what ways do you think the country has gone too far when it comes to Black people having
equal rights with White people?

[ PN: PROGRAM OPEN END TEXT BOX WITH NO CHARACTER LIMIT ]
OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES NOT SHOWN

NOTFARENOUGHOE
ASK IF THINKS COUNTRY HAS NOT GONE FAR ENOUGH (RACESURV12MOD=2) [n=2,434]:

In what ways do you think the country has not gone far enough when it comes to Black people
having equal rights with White people?

[ PN: PROGRAM OPEN END TEXT BOX WITH NO CHARACTER LIMIT ]

OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES NOT SHOWN

www.pewresearch.org
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RACATTN

ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3, 98, AND 99 LAST; INCLUDE
ROTATION IN DATA FILE ]

In general, do you think there is too much, too little, or about the right amount of attention paid
to race and racial issues in our country these days?

About the
right
Too much Too little amount of No
attention attention attention answer
All adults
Feb 10-17, 2025 41 35 23 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 41 36 21 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 20194 41 37 21 1
Feb 28-Mar 12, 2017 45 34 20 1
White
Feb 10-17, 2025 49 26 24 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 51 26 22 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 50 28 21 1
Feb 28-Mar 12, 2017 53 24 22 1
Black
Feb 10-17, 2025 14 69 17 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 12 73 14 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 12 67 19 2
Feb 28-Mar 12, 2017 21 65 13 1
Hispanic
Feb 10-17, 2025 30 44 24 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 30 46 21 3
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 27 50 20 2
Feb 28-Mar 12, 2017 42 42 16 0
Asian
Feb 10-17, 2025 35 36 28 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 32 35 33 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 36 39 25 *

Feb 28-Mar 12, 2017 - - - -

4 In the 2017 and 2019 surveys, the response options were not randomized.

www.pewresearch.org



BLM
ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4/4-1; INCLUDE ROTATION IN DATA FILE ]

From what you’ve read and heard, how do you feel about the Black Lives Matter movement?

All adults
Feb 10-17, 2025
Apr 10-16, 2023
Mar 21-27, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Sep 8-13, 2020
Jun 4-10, 2020

White
Feb 10-17, 2025
Apr 10-16, 2023
Mar 21-27, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Sep 8-13, 2020
Jun 4-10, 2020

Black
Feb 10-17, 2025
Apr 10-16, 2023
Mar 21-27, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Sep 8-13, 2020
Jun 4-10, 2020

Hispanic
Feb 10-17, 2025
Apr 10-16, 2023
Mar 21-27, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Sep 8-13, 2020
Jun 4-10, 2020

Asian
Feb 10-17, 2025
Apr 10-16, 2023
Mar 21-27, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Sep 8-13, 2020
Jun 4-10, 2020

Strongly
support

20
22
26
28
29
38

17
17
20
22
22
31

38
41
54
58
62
71

20
24
24
26
31
42

17
26

29
30
39
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Somewhat Somewhat
support oppose
32 18
29 16
31 16
27 14
26 14
29 13
28 19
25 17
29 18
25 15
23 15
30 16
38 14
40 12
26 7
25 6
25 6
15 6
42 16
37 15
42 13
34 15
35 16
35 9
44 22
37 14
39 17
40 13
36 11

www.pewresearch.org
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QUESTION ASKED IN PREVIOUS YEARS:

All adults
Aug 15-21, 2017°
Feb 29-May 8, 2016°

White
Aug 15-21, 2017
Feb 29-May 8, 2016

Black
Aug 15-21, 2017
Feb 29-May 8, 2016

Hispanic
Aug 15-21, 2017
Feb 29-May 8, 2016

Asian
Aug 15-21, 2017
Feb 29-May 8, 2016

Strongly
support

27
25

23
18

60
51

22
30

Somewhat Somewhat
support oppose
28 13
35 13
29 14
35 15
22 8
30 10
23 12
37 11

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

Strongly
oppose

21
18

25
22

14
11

Neither support
nor oppose

(VOL.)

4
6

N

N

Don't
know/Refused

(VOL.)

7
4

5|n the 2017 and 2016 surveys, the question wording was “From what you’ve read and heard, do you strongly support, somewhat support,
somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose the Black Lives Matter movement?” The 2017 and 2016 surveys were conducted via telephone
, results may not be directly comparable to the results of the 2022 survey, which

(landline and cellphone), and due to the

was conducted online.

6|n 2016, this question was asked only of those who said they had heard a lot/a little about the Black Lives Matter movement.

www.pewresearch.org
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DISPLAY TO ALL:

As you may know, there was a lot of attention paid to issues related to race and racial inequality in our
country in the summer of 2020, sparked by the murder of George Floyd, a Black man who was killed by
White police officer Derek Chauvin in Minneapolis.

RACECHNG_MOD5YR
ASK ALL:

Looking back, do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial inequality following
George Floyd’s killing represented a change in the way most Americans think about these issues?

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
21 Yes, a major change 18 24 26 25
39 Yes, a minor change 41 36 33 38
25 No, not a change 26 28 20 19
15 Don’t know enough to say 15 11 20 17
1 No answer * 1 1 0

TREND FOR COMPARISON?:

ASK ALL:

RACECHNG Do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial inequality in our country in
the past three months represents a change in the way most Americans think about these
issues?

Sep 8-13, 2020 White Black Hispanic Asian
34 Yes, a major change 30 47 42 38
42 Yes, a minor change 45 39 35 44
22 No, not a change 25 14 21 17
1 No answer 1 * 1 1

IMPLIVES_MODS5YR

ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3 AND 99 LAST; INCLUDE ROTATION IN
DATA FILE ]

Do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial inequality following George Floyd’s killing...

Total White Black Hispanic  Asian
Led to changes that have improved

19 the lives of Black people 18 19 21 23

49 Dld_n_ot lead to ch_anges that have 49 59 a4 42
improved the lives of Black people

32 Don't know enough to say 33 21 34 35

* No answer * 1 1 *

7 The 2020 survey did not have the response option “Don’t know enough to say.” The question wording is also slightly different from the 2025
version.

www.pewresearch.org
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TRENDS FOR COMPARISONS:

ASK ALL:
IMPLIVES_MOD Do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial inequality in our
country in the past three years... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS]
Apr 10-16, 2023 White Black Hispanic Asian
40 Hafs led to_ change_s that are 40 40 42 50
improving the lives of Black people
57 Hafs not Ie_d to cha_nges that are 58 58 55 50
improving the lives of Black people
2 No answer 3 1 3 1
IMPLIVES_MOD In the past year, do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial
inequality in our country... [RANDOMIZE]
Has led to Has NOT led to
changes that are changes that are
improving the improving the
lives of Black lives of Black No
people people answer
All adults
Oct 4-17, 2021° 40 57 3
White
Oct 4-17, 2021 39 59 2
Black
Oct 4-17, 2021 30 65 5
Hispanic
Oct 4-17, 2021 45 51 4
Asian

Oct 4-17, 2021 - - -

8 The 2020 survey did not have the response option “Don’t know enough to say.” The question wording is also slightly different from the 2025
version.

9 In the 2021 survey, the introduction about George Floyd was not included with this question. In the 2020 survey, the introduction about
George Floyd was included, but “in the past three years” was “in the past three months,” and “police officers” was “a White police officer.”
The introduction also did not specify the year because it was already asked in 2020, but it is specified in the 2023 survey.

www.pewresearch.org
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IMPLIVES Do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial inequality in our
country in the past three months... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS]

Will lead to Will NOT lead to
changes that will changes that will
improve the lives improve the lives No
of Black people of Black people answer
All adults
Sep 8-13, 2020 52 46 2
White
Sep 8-13, 2020 49 48 2
Black
Sep 8-13, 2020 56 43 1
Hispanic
Sep 8-13, 2020 58 39 3
Asian

Sep 8-13, 2020 - - -

IMPACTPOLICE

ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3, 4, AND 99 LAST; INCLUDE ROTATION
IN DATA FILE ]

Compared with before George Floyd’s killing, do you think the relationship between police and
Black people in the U.S. today is...

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
10 Better now than before 9 8 11 12
28 Worse now than before 30 29 23 23
46 About the same as before 45 52 46 47
15 Don't know enough to say 15 9 18 18

1 No answer 1 1 2 *

TRUMP_RACE

ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3, 98, AND 99 LAST; INCLUDE
ROTATION IN DATA FILE ]

When it comes to issues related to race, do you think President Trump will...

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
28 Make things better 33 7 21 24
48 Make things worse 42 69 55 53
24 Not make much difference 25 23 22 23

1 No answer 1 1 1 *

www.pewresearch.org



13
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3,4) OR MISSING [n=2,025]:
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...10
Something No Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem
28 29 29 13 1 20 18

10 PARTY and PARTYLN asked in a prior survey.

www.pewresearch.org



